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Wlnter Park, FL 
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Wlnter Park, FL 

32790-0200 

Tel 407-740-8575 

Fax 407-740-061 3 

t m l @ t r n l n c  corn 

February 23,2006 
Via Overnight Servicc 

Mr. Patnck Miller, Chairman 
Tennessee Regulatory Authority 
460 James Robertson Parkway i 

Nashvil.le, TN 37243-0505 I &-zQc~~_c~Q-. i 
-----..-a -..-..*.. .-I 

To the Attention of: Sharla Dillon, Docket and Records Manager 

RE: Joint Petition of Trinsic Communications, Inc. and Access Integrated Networks, 
Inc. for Expedited Approval of Transfer of Customer Base 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Attached please find the original and thirteen (13) copies of the above-referenccd petition 
submitted on behalf of Access Integrated Networks, Inc. and Trinsic Comniun~cations, Inc. plus 
the necessary attachments. The orig~nal s~gned verification pages will be sent under separate 
cover by October 7,2005. A fihng fee of $25.00 is also enclosed. Because of the nature of this 
transaction, expedited handling of this fihng is respectfully requested. 

Please acknowledge receipt ot ' th~s filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and 
retum~ng it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope prov~ded for that purpose. Any 
questions you may have regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3004 
or via e-mail at morton@tniinc.coin. 

Sincerely, 

Robin Norton, Consultant 

Enclosures 

cc: Sharyl Fowler - AIN 
cc: M ~ k e  Relth - Trinsic 
file: AIN - TN Local 
tms: TNxOGOl 



BEFORE THE TENNESSE:E REGULATOliY AUTHORITY 

Jo~nt Pet~t~on of 
Access Integrated Networks, Inc. 
and Tnns~c  Cornmunicat~ons, Inc. 
For Approval of Transfer of 
Certaln Customers 

TRA Docket No. 

JOIh'T PETITION OF ACCESS INTEGRATED NETWORKS, IIVC., 
AND TI<JNSICCOMTt~UNICATIONS, INC. FOR EXPEDITED APPROVAL OF 

TRANSFER OF CEliTATN CUSTOMERS 

Tnnsic Commun~cations, Inc. ("Tnns~c") and Access Integrated Networks, Inc. ("AN") respectfully 

request, pursuant to Rule 1220-4-2-.56 of the Tennessee Regulato~y Authority ("TRA") Rules, the Tennessee 

Regulatory Authority ("TRA") to approve on an exped~ted basis the transfer of customers among the 

pet~t~oners. Upon approval of this petltlon, the petitioners propose to transfer approx~mately 3500 'Trins~c 

customers to AIN. 

Trlnslc was granted ~ t s  Cert~ficate of Publlc Convenlence and Necessity to prov~de competing 

telecon~n~unications servlces In Docket No. 00-00861. Trlnsic currently prov~des local exchange and long 

distance telephone servlces to res~dentlal and to small, n~edlum, and large business customers nat~onwide, 

including Tennessee. As a result of federally mandated changes In competltlve local exchange camers' costs, 

Trinslc has mod~fied ~ t s  busmess plan In Tennessee and certain other states. Following the transaction, Trlns~c 

will contlnue to prov~de servlce only to ~ t s  esistlng multl-locat~on busmess accounts In Tennessee. 

ATN was granted ~ t s  Cert~ficate of Public Conven~ence and Necessity to prov~de competing 

telecommun~cat~ons services In Docket No. 99-0064. ATN IS a full servlce telecommun~cations company that 

also provides local exchange and long distance servlces to residentla1 and small to med~um sued business 

customers In nlne states, ~ncludlng Tennessee. 



After the necessary regulatory approvals, the aforementioned customers wlll be served by AIN. Upon 

completion of the customer transfer, ATN will resolve any customer quest~ons that may result from the transfer. 

Pr~or  to implementing these changes, not~ficat~on w ~ l l  be sent by petit~oners, uslng envelopes and letterhead 

bearing the Trlnsic logo, to all affected customcrs. This not~ficatio~! w ~ l l  advise the customers of the following: 

the pending change of the~r  carrler select~on to AIN; that there w ~ l l  be no change to the rates, terms, and 

cond~t~ons of the serv~ce(s) to be prov~ded by the acqulring carrler without suffic~ent notlces as identified 

herein; that there will be no charge to the customer assoc~ated with the change; that the subscriber has the nght 

to select a d~fferent preferred camer; a toll-free customer service telephone number for lnqulnes about the 

transfer; the fact that all subscr~bers receiving the not~ce, includlng those who have arranged preferred carrier 

freezes through their local servlce providers, w ~ l l  be transferred to the new carrier if they do not select a 

d~fferent preferred carrier before the transfer date; and whether the acqulring carrler will be respons~ble for 

resolving outstanding complaints agalnst the selllng or transfen-~ng carrler. The acquinng carrler agrees to 

prov~de the affected customers a th~rty day written not~ce of any rate Increase that may affect their service up to 

nlnety days from the date of the transfer ofcustomers and will Include this lnformatlon In the initla1 notificat~on 

letter to the customer. 

Pet~tioners respectfully request that the TRA Issue an order approving the transfer pursuant to Rule 

1220-4-2-.56 In order to consummate the transfer of customers. In support of this request, Pet~t~oners provide 

the follow~ng lnforn~at~on: 

I. THE PETITIONERS AND PARTIES 

Both T r ~ n s ~ c  and AIN are authorized to provide local and long d~stance servlces in Tennessee. These 

companles offer a competitive var~ety of local and Interexchange telecommun~cations servlces. These 

companies are author~zed to prov~de teleconln~un~cat~ons and related services In other states either pursuant to 

certificat~on or reglstratlon, or on an unregulated basis. These companles are also authorized by the FCC to 

prov~de Interstate and lnternatlonal telecomn~un~cations servlces. 

lolllt Petitloll for Alrtlrorihj to Trrrllsfer C~rs tor~~ers  
Access Ilrtegmted ~retzuorks, IIIC alld 

li-lrrslc Co~~r~~rrrrricfl t lo~~s,  111c. 
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II. CONTACT IRTFORMATlON 

Correspondence or cotnmunlcatlons pertalnlng to this application should be directed to: 

Robln Norton 
Consultant to Access Integrated Networks, Inc. 
2 10 N. Park Avenue 
Winter Park, Florlda 32789 
Phone: 407-740-3004 
Facsimile: 407-740-06 13 
E-mail: morton@tminc.com 

111. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL 

Pursuant to Rule 1220-4-2-.56 of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority Rules, the telecommun~cat~ons 

provlder of a customer shall not be changed wlthout the customer's author~zatlon. Rule 1220-4-2-.56(2)(d) 

provides that in the case of a transfer of a custonier base between two or more teleconimun~cations providers, 

the Authority, upon pet~tlon by the acquiring provlder may deem that sufficient notlce has been glven and grant 

approval of the petltlon. The Petitioners have conipl~ed with Federal Comniunlcations Commission notlce 

requirements for a waver of the author~zatlon and verlficat~on rules for iniplementation of the subscriber 

carr~er selection changes provisions of the Teleconiniunlcatlons Act of 1996 (Attachment 1). Further, the 

petlt~oners have drafted a proposed subscriber notification letter In compliance wlth Federal and Tennessee law 

(Attachment 2). 

1V. CUSTOMER IMPACT 

Thls transact~on will be made In a seamless fash~on that wlll avold d~sruptlon to consumers. There 

wlll be no interruption of servlce, or change In affected customers' rates, features, tenns or condltlons of 

service as a result of thls transfer, and customers will be well infomied of their cholces. 

jorrrt I'etttrorr for Arrllrorrty to Trarrsfer Cristorrrers 
Access lrrtesruted rrehuorks, Irrc and 

Trrrrslc Corrrrrrr~rrlcnt~orrs, Irrc. 
3 



V. P UBLlC INTEREST CONSLDERATIONS 

The Petitioners have determined that the proposed transaction wlll improve operat~onal effic~ency, and 

thus provide greater opportunit~es to improve the price and performance of services available to its customers. 

If prior customer authorizat~on were to be required in thls event, customers may fail to respond to a request for 

authorization, neglect to select another long distance carrler or lose their long distance service during the 

transition. Consequently, granting this Pet~tion is consistent with the public interest by ma~ntaining continuity 

of customers' servlces and by promot~ng local and Interexchange competition anlong telecommunicat~ons 

carriers in Tennessee. Further, by granting this Petition, unnecessary slamming compla~nts wlll be prevented 

during the transition, savlng Petitloners and the TRA administrative burdens. 

WHEFSFORE, for reason stated above, the Petltloners submit that the public interest, convenience 

and necessity would be furthered by a grant of this Joint Petition for Approval of Customer Base Transfer 

pursuant to Rule 1220-4-2-.56(2)(d). 

$9 day of February, 2006. Respectfully submitted t h ~ s  

Jd.r- By. 1 

Robin Norton, Consultant to 
Access Integrated Networks, Inc. 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF GEORGIA 
COUNTY OF BIBB 

I, Vincent M. Oddo, being first duly sworn, do hereby certify, depose and state that I am 

President/ChiefExecutive Officer for Access Integrated Networks, Inc. and that I am authorized to make this 

verification on behalfof Access Integrated Networks, Inc.; that I have read the foregoing Petltion; and that the 

facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and beli&: 

~re?klent /~hief  ~ x e c u t ~ v e  Officer 
Access Integrated Networks, Inc. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this / day of 6 2006 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH 

I, Donald Davis, being first duly sworn, do hereby certify, depose and state that I am the Senior Vice 

President - Corporate Matters for Trinsic Communications, Inc., and that I am authorized to make this 

verification on behalf of Trinsic Communications, Inc.; that I have read the foregoing Petition; and that the 

facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

, Donald Davis 
Sr. VP Corporate Matters 
Trinsic Communications, Inc. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this ,q.& ,day of &tjwLkt 2006. 

MY Commission expires: 5 1 i 7 1 dm '1 



ACCESS IIVTEGRATED NETWORKS, INC. 

TRINSIC COMMUNJCATIONS, INC. 

Attachment 1 

FCC Notification 



@Lo ,' * 4% b 
3rp4 I 2 
* +%\ Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary 

' E  M ' Federal Conmunications Commission 

February 23,2006 
Via overnight mail 

Office of the Secretary 
210 N Park 445 12Ih Street, SW 

Wlnter Park, FL 
Washington, D.C. 

32789 Re: CC Docket No. 00-257 
Notification of Transfer of Certain Local and Long Distance Service Customers 

PO Drawer 200 from Trinsic Communications, Inc. to Access Integrated Networks, Inc. 

Winter Park, FL Dear Ms. Dortch: 
32790-0200 

Pursuant to CC Docket No. 00-257 and in accordance with Section 64.1 120(e)(1) of the 

Tel 407-740-8575 Commission's rules, the original and four copies of this notification is submitted on behalf of 
Access Integrated Networks, Inc. ("AINU) who hereby notifies the Commission that it has 

Fax 407-740-0613 entered into an agreement with Trinsic Communications, Inc. ("Trinsic"), pursuant to which 
t m I @ t m I n c c o m AIN will acquire certain local and long distance service subscribers from Trinsic. After the 

date of the transfer, these services will be provided to the affected customers by A m .  The 
transfer of the customer base will take place in stages beginning April 2006. 

AIN hereby certifies that it has complied with the advance subscriber notification 
requirements set forth in Section 64.1120(e)(3) of the Commission's rules, with the 
obligations specified in that notice and with Commission requirements that apply to this 
streamlined process. Customer notice was mailed to affected approximately 34,500 
subscribers on February 23,2006. A copy of the notice is enclosed as Attachment A. 

Please date stamp the receipt copy and retum it in the self addressed, stamped envelope 
provided. Questions regarding this filing may be direct to the undersigned at (407)-740-3004 
or via e-mail at morton@tminc.com. 

Sincerely, 

6- 
Robin Norton 
Consultant to Access Integrated Networks, Inc. 

Enclosures 

cc: Sharyl Fowler - AIN 
Michael Reith - Trinsic 

file: AIN -FCC 
trns: FCCX060 1 



ACCESS INTEGRATED NETWORKS, mc. 

TRINSIC COMRIUNICATIONS, INC. 

Attachment 2 

Proposed Tennessee Customer Notice 



Date 

Customers Name 
Customers Address 
City, State, Zipcode 

Dear ------------ 

This letter is to rnform you that Access Integrated Networks, Inc. ("Access") has entered into an agreement to acquire, 
subject to regulatory approval, from Trinsic Communications, Inc. ("Trinsic") certain Trinsic phone service accounts in the 
state of Tennessee on or after 2006. As a result of this agreement, Access will assume responsibility 
for all services previously provided to you by Trinsic. Access is excited about the opportunity to provide your phone 
service and looks forward to a long and successful business relationship. 

Please rest assured, the transition will have no impact on your current services, nor wrll there be any interruption of 
service or carrier change fees. The agreement between Access and Trinsic has been structured so that the transfer of 
service will be a seamless transition with no interruption of service. You will retain your rates, features, Terms and 
Conditions of Service, and phone number. You will not incur any charges for the transfer of services to Access, and no 
action is required from you regarding this changeover. You do have the right to select a different carrier for the 
telecommunication service(s) at issue If you do not wish to recerve serv~ce from Access, you should select another 
carrier and contact that carrier directly to transfer your service by , 2006. If you choose to seek an 
alternative carrier for services, you may incur a fee for transfer of services. Please note that if you are a customer of 
Trinsic on the date of the transfer your account will automatically be transferred to Access 

You wrll receive your first billing statement from Access starting with your bill Any balances owed for 
services provided prior to your conversion to Access will remain payable to Trinsic. All terms, conditions, and pricrng of 
your service will stay the same and will not be affected by the transaction Access is requrred to advise you that if 
Access changes any rates within ninety (90) days following the transfer of your service, Access will provide you with a 
notice of the rate change thirty (30) days prior to the change date 

Please note that any local service preferred carrler "freeze" you have placed on your existing telephone lines to prevent 
unauthorized transfer to another local carrier will be over-ridden for purposes of this transaction, and will need to be 
reinstated by you after the transfer is complete 

If you have any questions or complaints about this transaction prior to , 2006, you may contact 
Trinsic Communications at 1-877-987-4674 for residential customers and 1-877-987-4674 for business customers. After 

, 2006, you should contact Access lntegrated Networks at 1-888-275-0777 for any questions pertaining 
to service and billing. 

About Access lntegrated Networks, Inc. 

Access lntegrated Networks is the service provider of choice for over 1,000 communities in the Southeast for voice and 
data services Access is the first in its' class to deploy it's own IP soft switch network, the Access Digital Network, .that 
provides value to small businesses and consumers by offer~ng newer, more reliable technologies at more attractive price 
points Established in 1996, Access is a profitable, privately held Competrtive Local Exchange Carrier headquartered in 
Macon, GA. 

Access looks forward to continuing to provide you with quality service for many years to come. 

Sincerely, 

Trinsic Communications, Inc and 

Access lntegrated Networks, Inc 



ACCESS INTEGRATED NETWORKS, INC. 

Certification Order 

Secretary of State Authority 



STONE & BAXTER LLP 

- 
Corporations Section RE DATE: JEST 04/07/99 NUMBER: 3665-3062 

James g. Polk Building, Suite 1800 TE&BPHONE FILE DATE/TIME: CONTACT 04/ 7/99 615 ) 741- 1051 2286 

Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0306 
' 6 

EFFECTIVE DATE/TIME: 04/07/99 1051 
CONTROL NUMBER: 0368854 

TO. 
STONE c BAXTER LLP 
57 7 MULBERRY s$. 
STE. 1111 
MACON, GA 31201 

RE 
A~CESS INTEGRATED NETWORKS INC 
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICAT~ OF AUTHORITY - 
FOR PROFIT 

WELCOME TO THE STATE OF TENNESSEE. THE ATTACMF2D CERTIFICATE OF 
AUTHORITY HAS BEEN FILED WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE AS INDICATED ABOVE. 

A CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT MUST BE PILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
ON OR BEFORE THE FIRST DATE OF THE FOURTH MONTH FOLLOWING THE CLOSE OF THE 
CORPORATION'S FISCAL YEAR. PLEASE PROVIDE THIS OFFICE WITH WRITTEN 
NOTIFICATION OF THE CORPORATION'S FISCAL YEAB. THIS OFFICE WILL MAIL THE 
REPORT DURING THE LAST MONTH OF SAID FISCAL YEAR TO THE CORPOHATION AT THH 
ADDRESS OF ITS PRINCIPAL OFFICE OR TO A MAILING ADDRESS PROVIDED TO THIS 
OFFICE IN WRITING. FAILURE TO FILE THIS REPORT OR TO MAINTAIN A REGISTERED 
AGENT AND OFFICE WILL SUBJECT THE CORPORATION TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVOCATION 
OF ITS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY. 
WHEN CORRESPONDING WITH THIS OFFICE OR SUBMI'I'TING DOCUMENTS FOR 
FILING, PLEASE REFER TO THE CORPORATION CONTZOL NUMBER GIVEN ABOVE. 

_---_---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
____--l--_*----------------------------------~-d--d--&-------~-~-*-"~~------h---- 

FOR: APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY - ON DATE: 04/07/99 
1 FOR PROFIT 

FEES 
1 FRO! : 

RECEIVED : 5600.00 SO. 00 
ACCESS INTEGRATED NETWORKS 

152 NORTH CREST BLVD TOTAL PAYMENT RECEIVED: $600.00 
SUITE C 

I MACON, GA 31210-1844 RECEIPT NUMBER: 00002477596 
i ACCOUNT NUMBER: 00309475 

RILEY C. DARNELL 
SECRETARY OF STATE 



00/20/05 THU 16:35 FAX 478 750 0800 STONE & BMTER LLP 

. . a  

I- .. . :. , -, ..-- . . . , . , , . :. . .' ' .a -a': 

. 8 T.' . . . ,,,. APPLICATION FOR CERTlFlCATE OFAUTHOIUTYPOR 
.I. : . . 3 ,  

i c z s s  IrJT@6b~~ NETWORKS, I N C .  
:, 7 BR ' ' 

' >  TG ._ ~ = ~ ; 8 : i q + t  t i l  ~ i c  stiuc of Tc~incsscc. 
;<I.'>:? tn,,;.f Q? 

55~itbr&ant to the provisions of S ~ t i o n  48-25-103 of the Tcnncssce Busincss Corporation AC< h e  undersigned 
corporation hcrcby applics for a certificate of authority to transact business in h e  State of Tennessee, and for that 
purposc scts forth: 

1. The namc of UIC corpomtim ig_bl;CESS INTEGRATED NETWOlUCS. INC . 

If diffcrau, the namc under which w8 ofauthority .L obtained is NOT APPLICABLE 

[NOTE: llu Sccrctary of State of thc SUE of Tcnnc5sec may not issuc a certificate of authority to a breip corpora- 
tion for profit if ils namc docs not corrrply wilh thc rcquimncnts of Section 48-14-101 of thc Tcnnsriet Businas 
Corporatian ACI. If obtaining a certificate of autlrority undcr an assruiied ocrporate name, an application must be filed 
pursuant to Section 48-14-101(6) and a11 additional $20.00 fee. J 

2. The state or country under whose law it is incorporated is GEORGIA 

3. 'llw date of its incorporation is 28. '995 (must bc month, day,'and yur), and the paiod 
of duration, if ollicr Uwr pcrpuual, is NOT APPLICABLE 

4. l i c  amplac s h c t  addrcss ( i c l u d i ~ ~  zip cab) of its principal officc is 

1 2 1  NORTH CREST BLVD. MACON. GEURGIAIUSA 31210 

StFect city StaldCuunw Zip Code 

5. The co~nplctc street address ( i d u d i i  thc county and the zip d c )  of its rcgistercd office in this stale is 
530 GAY STBEET. - . ' . mXf'IL=' TEIJNESSEE - 37902  

llle nkne of its rcgistercd a p t  at lliat office is 

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 

6. Thc names and colnpldc business addrma (including zip codc) of its arrrwnt offiwm arc: (Attach scparate shcct if 
necessary.) 

SEE ATTBCZBENT 1 

7. Thc nanics and coniplctc busincss addresses (ududing zip cadc) of its currcnt board of dircetars arc: (Aaach separatc 
s l ~ t  if ncfcsury.) 

SEE ATTACHMENT 

8. The corporation is a corgoration for profit. 

9. If tlic h i r a t  is not to bc cffcctive upon filing by the Secretary of State, Uic dclayd dective dadtime is 

,I9 (date), (timc). 
[NOTE: A dehyed c M i v c  date. sllall not bc lakr than the 90th day after thc date this douunent is fded by the Secrdaty 
of State.] 

-.- .-.[NOTE? This appli4on must-inpmlicd by a &cat0 of cxbtcna (or a docunimt'crTsimidar importJ duly 
- - 

authdcated by thc S a m  of St* or other official having custody of corporate recurds in the statc or muntry undcr 
whose law it is inmrporatcd. The certificate sllaU not bear a date of more h one (1) month pnor to the datc the 
application is filed in this state.] 

22. ,4999 -- *.-. ACCESS INTEGRATED NETWORKS, INC. 
I 

PBESIDmT 

Signer's Capacity 

WILLIAM T. WRIGHT 

B .. . - . - Name (typed or p~i tcd)  
, ...+:>A=:,. - : , 
.: .. - .-.. :: . > ',-< ,, ' . _ .. . .- -_ - KllA 1678 


































